MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 261

Duty of commissioners.

—may elect superintendent.

--compensation of superintendent, how paid.

—tax shall be assessed annually and set aside as special fund.

Said commissioners shall have charge and control of all the cemeteries, other than Evergreen cemetery, together with the parks, promenades, squares and other grounds, which are or may hereafter be reserved for ornamental uses. belonging to the city; and under their direction, all appropriations made for cemeteries and grounds, shall be expended. Said commissioners are authorized to elect annually, a superintendent, who may be one of their number, and who shall perform such duties as the commissioners prescribe. commissioners shall set aside a reasonable portion of the appropriation for cemeteries and public grounds as the compensation of said superintendent, and the same shall be paid to him in equal monthly payments, and to enable said commissioners to make improvements and maintain the said public grounds under their charge, and to pay for additions to said grounds already acquired or to be acquired by the city of Portland, a tax of one mill on the dollar shall be assessed annually by the assessors of said city of Portland upon all the estates and property subject to taxation in said city. The amount of said tax when raised to be set aside as a special fund to be expended by said commissioners for the purposes specified in this act and the amendments thereto.'

Approved March 20, 1909.

Chapter 261.

An Act to incorporate the Maine Boller Inspection Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators.

—corporate name. Section I. William Higgins, George B. Boynton, A. D. Mc-Faul or each of them as may by vote accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of Maine Boiler Inspection Company, and as such shall be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties, obligations, and regulations now provided by the public laws of the state relating to insurance companies, except as otherwise provided herein.

Location.

Section 2. The corporation hereby created shall be located at Bangor, in the county of Penobscot, and may establish agencies in any part of this state.

Purposes.

Section 3. The purposes of said corporation, and the business which it may perform, are to inspect steam boilers, and to insure the owner or proprietor thereof, against loss or dam-

age to property of the assured, or loss or damage to the life, person or property of another for which the assured is liable, caused by the explosion, collapse or rupture of such steam boiler or boilers so inspected.

Section 4. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than one hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of stock. the par value of one hundred dollars each. Said corporation shall not commence business as an insurance company, until stock to the amount of at least one hundred thousand dollars shall have been subscribed and paid in, and cash and satisfactory evidence thereof submitted to the insurance commissioner.

Section 5. No policy shall be issued by said company until fifty applications have been made in good faith.

Section 6. The agents of said company shall be licensed in the same manner as other insurance agents in this state.

Section 7. No person shall be eligible to the position of an executive officer of said corporation who is not the actual owner of at least ten shares of its capital stock.

Section 8. Any two of the corporators named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written notice, signed by all, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting. naming the time, place and purpose of such meeting, and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted and any other corporate business transacted.

Approved March 20, 1909.

Chapter 262.

An Act to regulate fishing in Muddy Pond, so called, in the Town of Washington, County of Knox.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Muddy pond, so called, in the town of Washington, and county of Knox, for a period of three years from July first, nineteen hundred and nine.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provisions of this act shall be liable to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing for and catching trout and landlocked salmon

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this chapter, municipal and police judges and trial justices within their respective of courts.

When policy may be issued.

Agents shall be licensed.

Officer shall own ten shares of stock.

First meet-

Close for fishing in Muddy

Penalty for violation.